

# **EXHIBIT A**

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JASIEL F. CORREIA, II

No. 18-cr-10364-DPW

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANT JASIEL F. CORREIA, II'S RENEWED MOTION**  
**FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR, ALTERNATIVELY, A NEW TRIAL**

Daniel N. Marx  
William W. Fick  
FICK & MARX LLP  
24 Federal Street, 4th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(857) 321-8360  
*dmarx@fickmarx.com*  
*wfick@fickmarx.com*

Dated: September 13, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. This Court should enter a judgment of acquittal..... 2

    A. The evidence was insufficient to prove Mr. Correia committed wire fraud. .... 2

        1. The prosecution failed to prove wire communications were actually used and also reasonably foreseeable to Mr. Correia..... 2

            a. No evidence proved wire communications were actually used. .... 2

            b. “Common sense” cannot prove wire communications were reasonably foreseeable to Mr. Correia. .... 3

        2. No evidence established the Cabeceiras and Miller checks in 2014 and 2015 were in furtherance of an alleged fraud scheme from 2013..... 6

    B. The evidence was insufficient to prove Mr. Correia committed tax fraud. .... 7

    C. The evidence was insufficient to prove Mr. Correia violated the Hobbs Act..... 10

        1. Pichette and Saliby merely “consented” to the alleged “shakedowns” as the victims, not Mr. Correia’s co-conspirators. .... 10

        2. Hebert and Andrade did not conspire with Mr. Correia to demand bribes from would-be marijuana vendors. .... 11

II. This Court should order a new trial in “the interest of justice” and sever the two distinct cases against Mr. Correia..... 13

    A. Mr. Correia did not waive his challenge to misjoinder or request for severance. 13

    B. The charges were misjoined as a matter of law. .... 16

    C. The charges should have been severed to avoid unfair prejudice..... 17

Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brady v. United States*,  
397 U.S. 742 (1970)..... 14

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.*,  
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 7

*Cheek v. United States*,  
498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... 9

*Linton v. Saba*,  
812 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 12

*Ocasio v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)..... 10

*Puckett v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... 15

*Sorich v. United States*,  
555 U.S. 1204 (2009)..... 4

*United States v. Arif*,  
879 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 6, 7

*United States v. Baptiste*,  
\_\_F.4th \_\_, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23578 (1st Cir. Aug. 9, 2021) ..... 15

*United States v. Bentz*,  
21 F.3d 37 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 4, 5

*United States v. Boulerice*,  
325 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 8

*United States v. Burr*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180646 (D. Mass. Dec. 27, 2013)..... 9

*United States v. Cabrera*,  
734 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15

*United States v. Casas*,  
425 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 18

*United States v. Castillo*,  
829 F.2d 1194 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 5

*United States v. Connolly*,  
504 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 15

*United States v. Drape*,  
668 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 9

*United States v. Dray*,  
901 F.2d 1132 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 2

*United States v. Flores-Rivera*,  
56 F.3d 319 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 12

*United States v. Frechette*,  
456 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 14

*United States v. Guzman-Ortiz*,  
961 F.3d 1169 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Harty*,  
476 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 14

*United States v. Manrich and Ocasio*,  
No. CGB-11-0122 (D. Md. Oct. 19, 2011)..... 11

*United States v. Monteiro*,  
871 F.2d 204 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 8

*United States v. Mullins*,  
613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*United States v. Muni*,  
668 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 4

*United States v. Natanel*,  
938 F.2d 302 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 20

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 15

*United States v. Padilla*,  
415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 15

*United States v. Perez-Rodriguez*,  
 \_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26548 (1st Cir. Sept. 2, 2021) ..... 15, 16

*United States v. Randazzo*,  
 80 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 16

*United States v. Richardson*,  
 515 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 20

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
 738 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 15

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 14

*United States v. Romanow*,  
 505 F.2d 813 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 9

*United States v. Romanow*,  
 509 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 9

*United States v. Sawyer*,  
 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 2

*United States v. Simon*,  
 \_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25591 (1st Cir. Aug. 25, 2021) ..... 18

*United States v. Taylor*,  
 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 16

*United States v. Tum*,  
 707 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 5

*United States v. Turkette*,  
 632 F.2d 896 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 16

*United States v. Weimert*,  
 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 4

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
 753 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a) ..... 14, 15, 16  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14 ..... 14  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 ..... 1, 2, 20  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) ..... 1, 3, 13, 14, 20

**Other Authorities**

Jerry Knight, “The Check Is in the Airmail,” THE WASHINGTON POST (Jan. 17, 1996) ..... 5
